December 2021 | Initial Study

4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD

City of Irwindale

APPENDICES VOLUME II: E

Prepared for:

City of Irwindale

Contact: Brandi Jones, Senior Planner
5050 Irwindale Avenue

Irwindale, California 91706
626.430.2260

Prepared by:

PlaceWorks

Contact: JoAnn C. Hadfield, Principal
3 MacArthur Place, Suite 1100
Santa Ana, California 92707
714.966.9220
info@placeworks.com
www.placeworks.com

PLACEWORKS







4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD INITIAL STUDY
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Appendices

APPENDICES: Volume II

Appendix E Phase I Environmental Assessment

December 2021 Page i



4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD INITIAL STUDY
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Appendices

This page intentionally left blank.

Page i PlaceWWorks



4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD INITIAL STUDY
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Appendix

Appendix E  Phase | Environmental Assessment

December 2021



4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD INITIAL STUDY
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Appendix

This page intentionally left blank.

PlaceWorks



July 6,2021 | Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

4416 Azusa Canyon Road

for City of Irwindale

Prepared for:

City of Irwindale

Contact: Brandi Jones, Senior Planner

Community Development Department, Planning Division
5050 Irwindale Avenue

Irwindale CA, 91706

626.430.2260

Prepared by:

PlaceWorks

Denise Clendening, Ph.D., Associate Principal
2850 Inland Empire Blvd, Suite B

Ontario, California 91764

909.989.4449

info@PlaceWorks.com
www.PlaceWorks.com

PLACEWORKS

E-1







PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
PROPOSED CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Table of Contents

Section Page
EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ..ottt s s s s s s s s s R v
1. INEPOAUCHION ... ——————— 1
1.1 OBJECTIVE ..ottt et 1

1.2 SITE IDENTIFICATION ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicce s 2

1.3 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES. ... ssesssssnes 2

1.4 NON-SCOPE CONDSIDERATIONS.......cooiiiiiiirinieiieinieirie e 3

1.5 EXCEPTIONS AND DEVIATIONS ... ssssssseens 3

1.6 LIMITATIONS ..ottt et 3

2, Site DESCHPLON .....cvvercrcrc e —————— 5
211 NAmMe Of SIt€ OWNET cecueuiieieacieecieieieicieireie et ese s nsenens 5

2.1.2  Site LOCAtON MAP ...ttt 5

2.2 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION.......ccocoiiiiiiiiisiicisiss s sssssssssesnns 5

2.3 PHYSICAL SETTING ...oouiiiiiiiiiciici et essnae e 6

231 TOPOGIAPRY ..ttt 6

232 Geologic INfOrMAatiOn ..c.cuiciieciieciiciricirctcc e 6

2.3.3  Naturally Occurring Asbestos Containing Minerals and Radon Gas.........cccoceuviincee. 6

234  Groundwater and Surface Water Information .........coccuveeueecueenicenicnicnicnneciseeeenes 7

3. Site History and Background Information ... 9
3.1 PREVIOUS REPORTS ..ot sassss s sss s 9

3.2 PAST USAGE OF THE SITE ..ot 9

3.2.1  Historical Aerial Photographs.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccnceceeneas 9

3.2.2  Historical TOPOGraphic Maps........ccccoeuriueuriiuriiiriniiniiieiriesisieeesieesseeessese e ssesessesessnsesennes 11

323 SANDOLN MAPS...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 12

324 GtV DIFECIOIY couvueeneeieeeieeiieeiseee sttt eseae e seeneaes 12

3.2.5  Building Permit Records ..o 13

3.2.6  Environmental Lien and AUL S€arch .......cccovcvninienicnicricriereceeceecieeeeneeennes 13

3.2.77  Prior AZricultural USE .....cocuviiiiiiiriiiniiriiiieiieiecese et 13

B.2.8  MINES it bbb 13

329  lllegal Drug ManufaCtufing .......c.ccoccuviueunieeuniiciricmriiiicieicieeeieceecsessssessssessesssesssesssaens 14

3.3 SURROUNDING PROPERTY LAND USES ..o 14

4. Environmental Records REVIEW ... sssns 15
4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW .....cccoviininininiciniccecnns 15

1T NPL SIEES vttt ettt naesasaees 16

4.1.2  Federal Delisted NPL SITES ..ccvvveieiririeieeiieieieiieieietisieeesesssiesesesseesesesssseessssesssesesesessnes 16

413 CERCLIS SIEES .ottt sss s 16

414 CERCLIS-NEFRAP SIEES ..ccuiiiiiiriiieiieeieiiieicieiie sttt ssessesessesssssssesssessans 17

4.1.5 RCRA CORRACTS FaCIltIES .cvuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiicesiseie i sssssssens 17

41.6  RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD FacCilities......couceuvurimriimrerieeiiciiceiensieisicneeeseeeeeeenes 18

417 RCRA GEACTATOLS c.vevevruiieieteirisieteisieieseststesesetssesesssssesesessesesesassssesesessssesessssssesensssssesensens 18

4.1.8  Federal Institutional Control / Engineeting CONtrols ......vueeereeereerercemereneeneeneeennenes 20

4.1.9  Federal ERINS LiSt...cciiiiiiiiiiiiciiciciiicsc s ssssessssens 20

4.1.10  State-and Tribal- equivalent NPL.......ccccooieieieiccicrccteeeeseenseese s 20

4.1.11 State and Tribal- equivalent CERCLIS .......c.ccooiiiiiiiiicicicrcncscecceceeeees 21

4.1.12  State and Tribal- equivalent Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites..........c......... 21

July 2021 PlaceWorks® Page i

E-3



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
PROPOSED CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING

CITY OF IRWINDALE

Table of Contents
Section Page
4.1.13 State and Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.........ccccoeviviivinnvinicinininnnnn 22
4.1.14 State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage Tanks.........cccveeveeniecenicrnicrrecennnce 24
4.1.15 State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site........cccoviviiviiviiniiiniicieieieiesiensnnns 24
4116 HAZINET .ottt se ettt s bbb s bbb est bt e s st bt essas s sesssesens 25
4.1.17 CERS HAZ Waste and CA CERS ..ottt ssesesens 25
4118 OfPhan SIEES ... 26
4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW .....coooivivieeirireeireesiseeeennens 26
421 Local BroOwnfield LSS ....cceieiiieieeiieieieeiietereeeietetessese ettt st et s s v tsasesesesessesesesnanas 26
4.2.2  Local Lists of Hazardous Waste Contaminated SiteS.......ccocveeriverrereerenreeereereeesnenens 27
423  Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks.......cccoociviiviiviinininnicicniccccccvicnes 29
424  High Risk Historical ReCOLAS.....ccvuiuriiuriiriiciniciciccce et eeaees 30
4.2.,5  State of California Geologic Energy Management Division........cccoeevvvivinicinicincanes 30
42,6  Los Angeles County Public WOrks.......ccooiuiiviniciiiniiiniiisiiccccseessiseisieinns 30
4277  Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board.........cccccveeuvivnivnicnicnicnnenee 30
4.2.8  South Coast Air Quality Management DIStriCt ......ccccuvirivicciriniiciriceirncceesecnes 31
4.2.9  Vapor MIGIation ... 31
5. Site Reconnaissance and Key Personnel Interview(s)........c.cocommmmnmnmncnsnsnnnncssnssssssesessss s sssesesens 33
5.1 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY ..coootiiiiietiiteetettete ettt ssss s ssssnne 33
5.2 SITE VISIT OBSERVATTIONS.....cooetiirieeiirieieiisieieeteesesetsessesessssesesssssesesessssesesesssesesssssesens 33
521  General Desctiption Of STEUCLULES ....ccueveueeiveeniueenieenieenieerreienseietsesessesessesesseseaessssessaens 33
522  Heating and Cooling SYStEM .......cvuiuriiuriiireniieiieeieirieisiesseessie e esesesseseeseseneees 34
5.2.3  Potable Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System or Septic Systems........ccceuueee. 34
524  Use and Storage of Petroleum Products and Hazardous Matetials ...........cccccuvucunnes 34
5.2.5  Vehicle MainteNance LAfES ...iiviireireiseieeeesteeeeee et esseeereae et se s e se e sesaenas 34
52.6  Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Associated with Electrical or Hydraulic
BqUIPMENT ..ot 34
5.2.7  Flootr Drain and SUMPS ...c.ccocveiiriiieinieicnieeriereeseeeseee et esese s ssesennes 34
5.2.8  CatCh BasinS..ccuicicieicieieieiecieteeeteeetetet ettt ettt b et ne et nseaereenens 34
52,9 DIY WIS oottt 35
5.2.10 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, and Pools of Liquid.........cccceeceniiinieiniciniciniciriciriciecicncennes 35
5211 OdOLS ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ae bbb ae bbb as b bt e as bbb setean s ene 35
5.2.12  Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls, of Ceilings........cccceveueurieurierricrricmriciricireeneenes 35
5.2.13  Stained SOil Of PAVEMIENT .cuovviviiiiieriietieieeeeeeteectete ettt re b re e neesene 35
5214 Stressed VEZEtatiOn ......ceuiueeiueeieeeiieiieenieiieeeieets et esess et seessseesssessssessssenens 35
5.2.15 Solid Waste and Evidence of Waste FIlNG ......cccocevirviiiiiiiinniciciciccii 35
5216 Wastewater and Stormwatetr DISCharge .....oceueueuriueirieeuriciriciricirecieeeeeeseeseseneeensenennes 35
5.2.17 Monitoring, Water Supply, or Irrigation Wells ........cccoveueunieiricinicnicricrceciceeeenes 35
6. Data Gap 1dentification...........ccvcececrcinnnrnnsss s 37
1. Findings and CONCIUSIONS .........cceeccimmrnesesess s sssss s ss s sessss s s ssssssesssssssnsnsnes 39
8. Credentials ........cococriencirissisess s 43
9. R (=1 (=T 1 0T 45
Page ii ® PlaceWorks July 2021

E-4



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
PROPOSED CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Table of Contents

List of Figures

Figure
Figure 1 Regional Location
Figure 2 Local Vicinity
Figure 3 Aerial Photograph

List of Appendices
Appendix A.  Research Documentation
Appendix B. EDR
Appendix C. Site Photographs
Appendix D. Qualifications

July 2021 PlaceWorks® Page iii

E-5



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
PROPOSED CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Table of Contents

This page intentionally left blank.

Page iv ® PlaceWWorks

E-6

July 2021



Executive Summary

PlaceWorks has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on behalf of the City of
Irwindale (Client) for a proposed concrete tilt-up building, located at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road in Irwindale,
Los Angeles County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The project site consists of 5.76 acres that was recently
used as a warehouse and sales office for PepsiCo. The Phase I ESA was performed in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1 of this report. Our conclusions are intended to help the user evaluate the
“environmental risk” associated with the site, as defined in the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard, and discussed in
the Introduction section of this report.

The approximately 5.76-acre project site is in the southeastern portion of Irwindale in Los Angeles County.
The City is approximately 20 miles east of downtown Los Angeles with neighboring cities of Baldwin Park,
Vincent, Azusa, Duarte, El Monte, North El Monte, and Monrovia (see Figure 1, Regional Location). As shown
in Figures 2, Local Vicinity, and 3, Aerial Photograph, the project site is at the northeastern corner of the Azusa
Canyon Road/Los Angeles Street intersection—it is bound by Big Dalton Wash to the north; Los Angeles
County Metro (LA Metro) railroad to the south; Los Angeles Street to the south; a railroad spur to the east
and Azusa Canyon Road to the west. The project site is comprised of parcel—Assessor Parcel Number 8417-
004-006.

Regional access to the project site is from Interstate 10 (I-5), approximately 1.4 miles to the south via North
Orange Avenue, West San Bernardino Road, and Azusa Canyon Road, and from I1-605 approximately 2.5
miles to the northwest via Live Oak Avenue, Arrow Highway, and Azusa Canyon Road. State Route 39 (SR-
39) also provides regional access to the project site—the highway is approximately 2 miles east of the site.
Local access to the project site is via Azusa Canyon Road and Los Angeles Street.

The objective of a Phase I ESA is to assess whether “recognized environmental conditions” (REC), historical
RECs (HREC), and controlled RECs (CREC) are associated with the subject site. Our conclusions are
intended to help the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site. Our
opinion regarding a REC's potential impact on the subject site is based on the scope of our wotk, the
information obtained during the course of our work, the conditions prevailing at the time our work was
performed, the applicable regulatory requirements in effect at the time our work was performed, and our
experience evaluating similar sites.

The project site had three underground storage tanks (USTSs) that were installed in 1975 and removed around
1990 when a 12,000-gallon diesel UST was installed. The 12,000-gallon fiberglass double sided diesel UST
was removed in 2013. The three USTs that were removed around 1990 are listed as being closed on the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) GeoTracker website with a closure date of October 31,
1995. The 12,000-gallon diesel UST was permitted to be removed from the site under the oversight of Los
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Angeles County Fire Department. The report documenting the closure of the tank is included in Appendix
B. Documentation regarding final agency closure was not found on the RWQCB or Los Angeles County
Websites for the UST that was installed in 1990. The tank was reported to be in excellent condition with no
holes and the confirmation soil samples reported concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) very low to nondetect, below RWQCB levels of concern for UST
closure criteria.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (RECs)

The ASTM E 1527-13 Standard defines an REC in part as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment.”

RECs were not identified for the project site. The former USTs are not considered RECs based on the
documents reviewed.

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (HRECs)

The ASTM E 1527-13 Standard defines an HREC as “a past release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”

The former underground storage tanks (USTs) that were present at the site and closed under the authority of
Los Angeles County and the Regional Water Quality Board are considered HRECs.

CONTROLLED RECS ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The Standard also requires the identification of controlled RECs (CRECs). The ASTM Standard defines
CREC:s as

“a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established
by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use

limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”

This assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the project site following the ASTM
standard.

Page vi ® PlaceWorks July 2021
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BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISK

A business environmental risk is defined by ASTM E 1527-13 as a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use
of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be
investigated in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one
or more non-scope considerations. Our review identified the following potential business environmental
risks:

e Based on the age of the warehouse building it is possible that asbestos containing materials (ACM)
and lead-based paint (LBP) are potentially present in the building materials at the site.

e The site was occupied by agricultural orchards from at least 1928 to the early 1950s when the project
site was developed. There is a slight potential for residual organochlorine pesticides to be present in
the soil.

SUMMARY

Based on the results of this Phase I ESA and the proposed redevelopment of the site, no RECs or CRECs
were identified. The presence of the former USTs that were closed under the oversight of the appropriate
regulatory agencies is considered a HREC. No additional assessment is recommended for the site based on
the information reviewed in the preparation of this Phase I ESA.

July 2021 PlacelWWorks ® Page vii
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1. Introduction

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in general conformance with the scope
and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 Standard for the City
of Irwindale (Client) for the project site located at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road in Irwindale, Los Angeles
County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The Phase I ESA was performed in general conformance with the scope
and limitations of the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment Process and with the EPA “All Appropriate Inquiries” standard. Exceptions

to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1 of this report.

The primary purpose for performing a Phase I ESA is to ““...permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements
to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser
limitations (commonly known as landowner liability protections) on Comprehensive Emergency Response
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability.” An environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding
this practice and completed less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition is presumed to be valid under
this standard. In order to maintain landowner liability protections, the user also has a “continuing obligation
to not interfere with activity and use limitations associated with the property,” must take “reasonable steps to
prevent releases” and must “comply with legal release reporting obligations.” (ASTM, 2013) Further, it is the
goal of this study to identify business risks related to the property associated with environmental conditions.

Our conclusions are intended to help the user evaluate the “environmental risk™ associated with the site, as
defined in the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) All
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) standard.

1.1 OBJECTIVE

The objective of this assessment was to evaluate site history, existing observable conditions, current site use,
and current and historic uses of surrounding properties to identify the potential presence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject site. RECs are defined by ASTM as

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.
This definition does not include de minimis conditions defined as “a condition that generally does not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies” (ASTM, 2013).

In addition, the Standard requires the identification of historical RECs (HRECs) and known or suspect
environmental conditions in the Phase I ESA report. The standard defines historical RECs as
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“a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with
the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional
controls, or engineering controls).”

The Standard also requires the identification of controlled RECs (CRECs). The ASTM Standard defines
CREC:s as

“a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, ot engineering controls).”

Our conclusions are intended to help the user evaluate the “environmental risk” associated with the site,
defined by ASTM as “a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven financial
impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate.
Consideration of environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope considerations.”

1.2 SITE IDENTIFICATION

The approximately 5.76-acte project site at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road is in the southeastern portion of
Irwindale in Los Angeles County. The project site was recently used as a warechouse and sales office for
PepsiCo that closed in December 2020 leaving the site vacant. The City is approximately 20 miles east of
downtown Los Angeles with neighboring cities of Baldwin Park, Vincent, Azusa, Duarte, El Monte, North
El Monte, and Monrovia (see Figure 1, Regional Location). As shown in Figures 2, Local VVicinity, and 3, Aerial
Photograph, the project site is at the northeastern corner of the Azusa Canyon Road/Los Angeles Street
intersection—it is bound by Big Dalton Wash to the north; Los Angeles County Metro (LA Metro) railroad
to the south; Los Angeles Street to the south; and Azusa Canyon Road to the west. A railroad spur is located
to the east that connects with the LA Metro rail tracks. The project site is comprised of parcel—Assessor
Parcel Number 8417-004-006.

1.3 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

PlaceWorks performed the following detailed scope of services to complete our Phase I ESA assessment:

1. Visual observations of site conditions, and of adjoining property use, to evaluate the nature and type
of activities that have been or are being conducted at and adjacent to the site, in terms of the
potential for release or threat of release of hazardous substances or petroleum products.

2. Review of federal and state environmental database information within the ASTM- specified radii
from the subject site using a database service to access records. Use of 7.5-minute topographic maps
to evaluate the site’s physical setting.

Page 2 ® PlaceWorks July 2021
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3. Review of federal and state environmental files, as necessary, pertaining to the subject site and nearby
sites with the potential to impact the subject site.

4. Review of previous reports (if any) prepared for the subject site.
5. Review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps.

6. Contacts with state and local agencies, as necessary, regarding the site and surrounding properties
and structures.

7. Interviews with the Key Site Manager and property tenant representatives (if any). Interpretation of
information and data assembled as a result of the above work tasks, and formulation of conclusions
regarding the potential presence and impact of RECs as defined by the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard.

1.4 NON-SCOPE CONDSIDERATIONS

The ASTM E 1527-13 Standard includes the following list of “additional issues” that are non-scope
considerations outside of the scope of the ASTM Phase I ESA practice: Asbestos-Containing Materials,
Biological Agents, Radon, Lead-Based Paint, Lead in Drinking Water, Wetlands, Regulatory Compliance,
Cultural and Historic Risks, Industrial Hygiene, Health and Safety, Ecological Resources, Endangered Species,
Indoor Air Quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products in the environment
and mold.

A limited assessment of the presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) is included in the ASTM work
scope. Accordingly, the assessment of the presence of PCBs is limited to those potential soutces specified in
the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard as “electrical or hydraulic equipment known or likely to contain PCBs” to the
extent visually and or physically observed or identified from the interview or records review.

1.5 EXCEPTIONS AND DEVIATIONS

PlaceWorks has completed this assessment in substantial conformance with ASTM E 1527-13. In our
opinion, there were no exceptions, addition, deviations, or deletions made to the ASTM work scope.

1.6 LIMITATIONS

Our work for this project was performed generally consistent with the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard for Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments. Several organizations other than ASTM, such as professional associations
(e.g, ASFE and AGWSE) have also developed “guidelines” or “standards” for environmental site
assessments. The Phase I ESA presented herein is consistent with the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard, which may

vary from the specific “guidelines” or “standards” required by other organizations.

This Report was prepared pursuant to an Agreement between the Client and PlaceWorks. All uses of this
Report are subject to, and deemed acceptance of, the conditions and restrictions contained in the Agreement.
The observations and conclusions described in this Report are based solely on the Scope of Services
provided pursuant to the Agreement. PlaceWorks has not performed any additional observations,

investigations, studies, or other testing not specified in the Agreement. PlaceWorks shall not be liable for the
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existence of any condition the discovery of which would have required the performance of services not

authorized under the Agreement.

This Report is prepared for the exclusive use of the Client in connection with the project site. There are no
intended beneficiaries other than the Client. PlaceWorks shall owe no duty whatsoever to any other person or
entity on account of the Agreement or the Report. Use of this Report by any person or entity other than the
Client for any purpose whatsoever is expressly forbidden unless such other person or entity obtains written
authorization from the Client and from PlaceWorks. Use of this Report by such other person or entity
without the written authorization of the Client and PlaceWorks shall be at such other person’s or entity’s sole
risk and shall be without legal exposure or liability to PlaceWorks.

Use of this Report by any person or entity, including by the Client, for a purpose other than the site, is
expressly prohibited unless such person or entity obtains written authorization from PlaceWorks indicating
that the Report is adequate for such other use. Use of this Report by any person or entity for such other
purpose without written authorization by PlaceWorks shall be at such person’s or entity’s sole risk and shall be

without legal exposure or liability to PlaceWorks.

This Report reflects site conditions observed and described by records available to PlaceWorks as of the date
of report preparation. The passage of time may result in significant changes in site conditions, technology, or
economic conditions, which could alter the findings and/or recommendations of the report. Accordingly, the
Client and any other party to whom the report is provided recognize and agree that PlaceWorks shall bear no
liability for deviations from observed conditions or available records after the time of report preparation. No
investigation is thorough enough to absolutely rule out the presence of hazardous materials at a given site. If
hazardous conditions have not been identified during the assessment, such a finding should not be construed
as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the Site, but rather as the result of the services performed

within the scope, limitations, and cost of the work performed.

The findings, conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report are based on site conditions as they
existed at the time of our investigation. Our review of documents, lists, databases, and public agency files
have been conducted with due diligence. However, our conclusions are based on available information and
are subject to constraints imposed by public agencies on review procedures and information retrieval. As a
result, PlaceWorks may have been unable to identify potential concerns. PlaceWorks assumes no responsibility
for conditions that did not come to our attention despite reasonable care, or for conditions that were not
generally recognizable as environmentally unacceptable at the time of this report. Opinions and judgments
expressed are based on our understanding and interpretations of currently available regulatory standards and

should not be construed as legal opinions or advice.

Use of this Report by any person or entity in violation of the restrictions expressed in this Report shall be
deemed and accepted by the user as conclusive evidence that such use and the reliance placed on this Report,
or any portions thereof, is unreasonable, and that the user accepts full and exclusive responsibility and liability

for any losses, damages or other liability which may result.
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2. Site Description

This section describes the site location and ownership of the site as well as other pertinent details.

2.1.1 Name of Site Owner

Rexford Industrial -4416 Azusa Canyon, LLC care pf Rexford Industrial Realty, L.P. located in Los Angeles
was identified as the site owner as of June 8, 2018. The prior owner was identified as Bottling Group, LLC.
Appendix A contains the lien search which includes deed information.

21.2 Site Location Map

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map for the site is the Baldwin Park, California
Quadrangle. The USGS topographic map was used as the source for site setting information. The project site
is in Los Angeles County at approximately 34.0934 north latitude and 117.9418 west longitude. The project
site is in Sections 9 of Township 1 South, Range 10 West of the San Bernardino Base Line and Meridian.
Figures 1 through 2 show the location of the project site.

2.2 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is approximately 5.8-acress at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road, Irwindale, CA. Figure 3 is an aerial
photograph showing the current site conditions and the outlines of project site. The project site currently
developed with one warehouse, approximately 62,713 square feet (SF) in size, a large metal shed north of the
warehouse building and a loading dock and large truck yard on the eastern portion of the site. PepsiCo
ceased operations at the site of its warehouse operations in December 2020 and the site has remained vacant.
The majority of the site is asphalt paved with limited landscaping, Outside of the chain-linked fenced area on
the south is an unpaved area with weeds followed by a railroad spur.

As shown in Figures 2, Local VVicinity, and 3, Aerial Photograph, the project site is at the northeastern corner of
the Azusa Canyon Road/Los Angeles Street intersection—it is bound by Big Dalton Wash to the north; Los
Angeles County Metro (LA Metro) railroad to the south; Los Angeles Street to the south and Azusa Canyon
Road to the west. The Santa Fe Dam Recreation Area is located approximately 1 mile to the north northwest.
The 10 Freeway is located approximately 1.36-miles to the south and the 605 Freeway is approximately 2.7-
miles to the west of the project site.

The project site is immediately surrounded by business and industrial uses to the north, east, and south. A
mining pit and City Public Works yard is located west of Azusa Canyon Road. A residential area is located
approximately 900 feet northeast of the project site. Additional residences (mobile home patk) are located
approximately 700 feet to the southwest in the City of West Covina. The San Gabriel Tribune is located south
of the railroad tracks.
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2. Site Description

2.3 PHYSICAL SETTING

Subsurface explorations were not performed for this evaluation; therefore, site geology and hydrology were
evaluated on the basis of readily available public information or references, and/or based upon our

experience and understanding of subsurface conditions in the subject property area.

2.3.1 Topography

Topographically, the property slopes slightly to the southwest. Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-minute
Topographic Series, Baldwin Park, California Quadrangle Map (USGS 2012), surface elevation of the project
site is approximately 420-feet above mean sea level.

2.3.2 Geologic Information

The project site is located within the San Gabriel Valley Ground Water Basin on the San Gabriel River alluvial
fan. The alluvial fan is a widespread bed of sand, gravel, cobbles, and boulders deposited by the river as it
emerges from the slopes of the San Gabriel Mountains. The fan extends approximately 8 miles southwest
from the base of the mountains. The San Gabriel Valley Ground Water Basin and its tributary hill and
mountain areas are in the eastern portion of Los Angeles County, approximately 25 miles from the Pacific
Ocean. The San Gabriel Valley is bounded on the north by the San Gabriel Mountains, which consist of
steep, rocky ridges broken by numerous irregular canyons. The elevations of these mountains vary from
about 900 feet along their base to a maximum of more than 10,000 feet above msl.

The Olive Pit gravel mine located across Azusa Canyon road mines wash deposits from the river and older
fan deposits laid down by the river. Both deposits are of the Holocene age which is less than 14,000 years old.
These deposits consist of silts, sands, gravels, cobbles, and boulders. The individual rock fragments in these
deposits consist of crystalline rocks such as granite, granodiorite, diorite, granitic gneiss, schist, and quartz
which are derived from outcrops in the drainage basin of the river near the mountains. The sand and gravel
deposits (Quaternary Alluvium) are approximately 600 feet thick (Enviromine, 2014).

2.3.3 Naturally Occurring Asbestos Containing Minerals and Radon Gas

Based on a review of A General Location Guide for Ultramafic Rocks in California — Areas More Likely to
Contain Naturally Occurring Asbestos (Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology 2000)
and Van Gosen and Clinkenbeard (2011), the site is not located within a ten-mile radius from an area thought
to contain naturally occurring asbestos (NOA).

The Indoor Radon Abatement Act of 1988 directs the United States Environmental Protection Agency to
identify and lists areas of the United States with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels. The U.S. EPA’s

Map of Radon Zones assigns one of three zones based on radon potential:

B Zone 1 counties have a predicted average indoor radon screening level greater than 4 pico curies per liter

(pCi/L)
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2. Site Description

B Zone 2 counties with a predicted average indoor radon screening level between 2 and 4 pCi/L

B Zone 3 counties with a predicted average indoor radon screening level less than 2 pCi/L

The EDR GeoCheck report indicates that the site is within Zone 2, not in a zone of concern (Appendix B).
The California Department of Health Services recommends action to be taken to reduce radon levels inside

buildings if they are 4 pCi/L or greater.

2.3.4 Groundwater and Surface Water Information

The Site overlies a major drinking water aquifer in the Main San Gabriel Basin in the Los Angeles-San Gabriel
Hydrologic Area the Los Angeles-San Gabriel Hydrologic Unit. Aquifers in this basin are composed primarily
of coarse sand and gravel. The historic high-water level in the vicinity of the Site is 295.30 feet above msl
measured from the Baldwin Park Key Well, located approximately 400 feet west of the project site
(Watermaster, 2017).

The Santa Fe Flood Control Basin is located approximately 1 mile north northwest of the Site, the San
Gabriel River is located approximately 2 miles west of the Site, and the Big Dalton Wash borders the site on
the north northwest. Based upon the topographic conditions on the Site, it can be inferred that the general

direction of groundwater flow at the Site is toward the southwest.

Groundwater in the Main San Gabriel Basin is designated as having beneficial use as municipal supply
(MUN), agricultural supply (AGR), industrial service supply (IND) and industrial process supply (PROC).
However, the Site is located above the eastern flank of the main VOC groundwater plume of the Baldwin
Park Upper Operable Unit (BPOU) of the US EPA San Gabriel Valley Superfund Area. Groundwater in this
area has been heavily impacted by VOC contamination from multiple soutces.
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3. Site History and Background Information

3.1 PREVIOUS REPORTS

No previous reports were provided or reviewed by PlaceWorks in preparation of this report.

3.2 PAST USAGE OF THE SITE

Past usage of the site was assessed through review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and
databases. Copies of historical information reviewed are included in Appendix A. Based on a review of
historical information; the project site appears to have been used as an orchard from at least 1928 until
around 1952 when the site was vacant. The current main warchouse building was constructed in 1956 and
had been used by PepsiCo as a warchouse distribution center and sales office. Underground storage tanks
had been located on the southeast area of the site that were closed under the oversight of Los Angeles

County Fire Department.

3.2.1 Historical Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs for the proposed sites obtained from EDR for the years 1928, 1938, 1948, 1952, 1964,
1977, 1979, 1981, 1983, 1990, 1994, 1995, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016 were reviewed for the project site.
Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix A.

® 1928 — The project site and surrounding area are occupied by orchards. There are no structures visible
within the project site boundaries. North, northeast, and south of the project site there are rural
residential structures. In general, the surrounding area is predominately rural agricultural uses. The
Dalton Wash is seen bordering the site on the north.

B 1938 — There is a structure along the western boundary of the project site. An orchard still occupies the
rest of the project site. The surrounding area appears relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1928
aerial photograph. Railroad tracks are apparent in the aerial photograph to the south of the site. The rail

spur is seen on the southeast and east of the site.

B 1948 — The project site and surrounding atea appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1938
aerial photograph.

B 1952 — The structure remains along the western edge of the project site; however, the orchard is no
longer present. The orchard to the east is also no longer present. There is more residential development
to the east and south of the project site. There are still a few orchards and agricultural uses to the west of
the project site and to the southeast is what appears to be industrial use. To the northwest a quarry is

seen.
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® 1964 — The orchard and structure along the western side of the project site have been removed and
replaced by one building in the center of the project site. The area to the east and south of the project
site are becoming more developed with commercial, industrial, and residential uses. The area to the west
and northwest of the project site appears mostly vacant.

® 1977 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in compatison to the 1964

aerial photograph.

B 1979 — The project site appears relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1977aerial photograph. The

gravel pit to the west of the wash now has water in it.

® 1981 — The project site appears relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1979 aerial photograph. The

surrounding area is more built out in comparison to the 1979 aerial photograph.

® 1983 —The project site appears relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1981 aerial photograph except
for the loading dock expanded on the east side of the warehouse. A new warehouse is now seen to the
east of the project site across from the railroad spur.

B 1990 — The project site and surrounding atea appear relatively unchanged in compatrison to the 1983
aerial photograph.

B 1994 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in compatison to the 1990
aerial photograph.

® 1995 — The western portion of the project site is not mapped on the aerial photograph. The eastern
portion of the project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1994

aerial photograph.

B 2002 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1995

aerial photograph.

B 2005 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in compatison to the 2002
aerial photograph.

® 2009 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 2005
aerial photograph.

® 2012 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 2009
aerial photograph.

® 2016 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 2012

aerial photograph.
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3.2.2 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical Topographic Maps obtained from EDR for the years 1894, 1897, 1898, 1904, 1925/1927, 1928,
1933, 1939, 1953, 1966, 1972, 1981, and 2012 were reviewed for the project site. Copies of the topographic
maps ate included in Appendix A.

® 1894 — No structures are depicted on the project site. Railroad tracks are depicted south of the site.

B 1897 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in compatison to the 1894
topographic map.

B 1898 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the
1897topographic map.

® 1904 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1898
topographic map

" 1925/1927 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in compatison to the
1904 topographic map

B 1928 — The project site and surrounding area are part of an unmapped portion of the topographic map.

® 1933 — The project site and surrounding area are part of an unmapped portion of the topographic map.

® 1939 — The project site and surrounding area are part of an unmapped portion of the topographic map.

® 1953 — There is a structure marked in the western corner of the project site. There are orchards depicted
to the east, southeast, south, and southwest of the project site. Gravel pits are shown to the west and
north of the project site. There are portions of the map to the west that are highlighted in omission tint,
reflecting dense build out of those highlighted areas.

® 1966 — The structure in the western corner of the project site is no longer depicted and instead there is a
different structure, the warehouse structure that is present today, occupying the majority of the project
site. More of the map is highlighted in omission tint reflecting more development in the area.

® 1972 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1966
topographic map.

® 1981 — The project site and surrounding area appear relatively unchanged in comparison to the 1972
topographic map.

® 2012 — Only roads and contours are depicted on modern topographic maps.
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3.2.3 Sanborn Maps

The Sanborn Library was searched by EDR and maps covering the project site and fire insurance maps
covering the site were not found. Sanborn maps were not available for the project site. A copy of the
Certified Sanborn Search Document coverage statement is included in Appendix A.

3.24 City Directory

PlaceWorks reviewed the EDR-City Directory of the project site located at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road. A copy

of the EDR-City Directory is in Appendix A. City Directory data was searched for the years spanning from
1920 through 2015. The project site is identified in the EDR-City Directory starting in 1958 through 2009 as
Pepsi Cola Bottling,

® 1958 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles and Bireleys Bottling Company of Los Angeles

® 1967 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles

® 1971 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles

B 1975 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles; Bireleys Bottling Company of Los Angeles and
Hires Bottling Company of Los Angeles

® 1976 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles
® 1981 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles
B 1985 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles and Hires Bottling Company of Los Angeles
® 1986 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles
® 1990 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles
® 1994 - Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles

® 1995 — Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles, Hires Bottling Company of Los Angeles,
Pepsodent Division of Lever Brothers Company.

B 2004—Pepsi Bottling Group
® 2009 — Pepsi Bottling Group
For adjoining properties

" San Gabriel Valley Tribune is listed in 1966 through 2015 at 1210 Azusa Canyon Road.
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" Powers Lumber Company is listed in 1985 through 1995 at 4407 Azusa Canyon Road.
B Decorative Specialties is listed in 1985 through 2015 at 4414 Azusa Canyon Road.

B Sparklets Drinking Water is listed in 1985 through 2015 at 4548 Azusa Canyon Road.

3.2.5 Building Permit Records

EDR searched building permits for the project site from Los Angeles County Building and Safety, West
Covina Public Works, Baldwin Park Building and Safety and the City of Azusa Building Division. Building
permits for the project site were identified at the Los Angeles County Building and Safety for 2018, 2017, and
2013.

e The 2018 permit was for electrical work for pallet lift charging stations.

e The 2017 permit was for metal racking system with mobile refrigeration units and to renovate two

restrooms to make them ADA compliant.

e The 2013 permit was to remove a 12,000-gallon underground storage tank used for diesel and to
backfill the area and resurface with asphalt.

No other permits for the project site were identified.

3.2.6 Environmental Lien and AUL Search

EDR searched available current environmental current land title records for environmental cleanup liens and
other activity and use limitations (AULSs) such as engineering and institutional controls. The EDR search did
not find any environmental liens or AULs for the project site. EDR searched records with Los Angeles
Recorders office and identified the deed for the property dated and recorded June 8, 2018, with Rexford
Industrial-4416 Azusa Canyon LLC as the entity the title is vested. A copy of the deed is included in
Appendix A. A Copy of the property tax map is also included in Appendix A.

3.2.7 Prior Agricultural Use

Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps and the site visit, portions of the
project site were used as an orchard from at least 1928 until sometime between 1948 and 1952. There is a
small-time frame when organochlorine pesticides may have been used at the site during the last few yeats of

the site being used as an orchard.

3.2.8 Mines

Based on the review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps, the project site appears to not

have been as a site for mining operations.
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3.2.9 lllegal Drug Manufacturing

The proposed site was not identified by the California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
(CHMIRS) which is maintained by the California Office of Emergency Services and contains information
regarding hazardous material incidents such as accidental releases or spills. Clandestine Drug Laboratory
Locations (CDL) database maintained by the U.S. Department of Justice was also reviewed for the presence

of drug laboratories or dumpsites. Drug-related waste was not observed on the site during the site inspection.

3.2.10 Prior U.S. Government Ownership

Based on the review of the EDR database, historical aerial photographs, and topographic maps reviewed,
there are no indications that the project site was owned by the U.S. Government or devoted to military use or
operations.

3.3 SURROUNDING PROPERTY LAND USES

Based on the review of the EDR, historical aerial photographs, and topographic maps, the properties
surrounding the project site are predominately industrial to the north, east and south and mining to the west.
Historically the surrounding land was used as orchards with quarry mines and industrial development
occurring in the area starting in the 1950s. The railroad tracks located to the south have been present since at
least the late 1800s and the spur to the east of the site has been present since at least 1938.

The regulatory agency database search prepared by EDR discussed in the next Section indicates the presence
of 159 agency database listings for facilities located within an approximate one-mile radius of the project site.
Approximately 170 feet to the west of the project site, the San Gabriel Valley Groundwater Superfund
groundwater plume is located. The edge of the plume has low concentrations, and the plume is being
actively remediated by the EPA. The other nearby facilities do not appear to represent a potential threat to

soil, soil vapor and or groundwater quality of the project site.
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41 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

PlaceWorks utilized the electronic database service EDR to complete the environmental records review. To
determine if the Site has any documented environmental concerns, or if other sites with documented
environmental concerns exist within the search radii of the Site prescribed by ASTM 1527-13 and All
Appropriate Inquiry, PlaceWorks reviewed a summary of regulatory agency database listings prepared by
EDR. In addition, where appropriate, we reviewed local regulatory agency files for additional specific
information regarding sites identified in the EDR report judged to be of possible concern to the subject Site.
The EDR report presenting a summary of the agency databases reviewed and a map showing the location of
the identified sites is provided as Appendix B (EDR, 2021). The results of the database search and follow-up
agency file review are summarized below.

The database search was used to identify properties that may be listed in the referenced Agency records,
located within the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)-specified search radii indicated below:

Federal NPL Sites 1 mile No 1
Federal Delisted NPL Sites 0.5 mile No 0
CERCLIS Sites 0.5 mile Yes 2
CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal ERNS Site only Yes 1
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0.5 mile No 0
RCRA CORRACTS Facilities 1 mile No 0
RCRA Generators Site and Adjoining Yes 15
Federal Institutional/Engineering Control Registry 0.5 mile No 1
State and Tribal Equivalent NPL Sites 1 mile No 0
State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS Sites 1 mile No 3
State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks Site and Adjoining Yes 7
State and Tribal Landfills and Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 mile No 1
State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks 0.5 mile Yes "
State and Tribal Institutional Controls/Engineering Control Site only No 0
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Orphan Site List Site and Adjoining No 7
HAZNET Site only Yes 5

A review of selected regulatory agency databases for documented environmental concerns on the site, or in
close proximity to the site, was conducted by EDR. A copy of the radius report, dated April 27, 2021, is
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included in Appendix B. The project site is listed as a CERCLIS site, a Federal ERNS site, a RCRA small
quantity generator, FINDS, and on the HAZNET database. The project site is also listed on the State and
Tribal equivalent list of registered storage tank sites, leaking underground storage tank sites, historical
underground storage tanks, and EDR Historical Auto. More details are provided in the sections below: Most
of the listings for the project site are due to former leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs), cleaning out

clarifiers, and trucking operations.

411 NPL Sites

The National Priorities List (NPL) is a list of contaminated sites that are considered the highest priority for
clean-up by the EPA.

" The project site is not listed on the NPL list.

®  The database search identified one NPL site within a mile radius of the project site.

o San Gabriel Valley (Area 2) also known as the Baldwin Park Operable unit is one area of
many groundwater contamination sites in the San Gabriel Basin. The site includes
groundwater contamination covering eight square miles underlying portions of the cities of
Azusa, Irwindale, Baldwin Park, West Covina, La Puente, and Industry. Remedial design and
cleanup activities are ongoing, and more than 5,000 pounds of contaminants are removed
from the groundwater each year consisting primarily of trichloroethene, tetrachloroethene,
carbon tetrachloride and perchlorate. The edge of the volatile organic chemical
contaminated groundwater plume is mapped to be approximately 170 feet to the west
northwest of the project site. The latest EPA San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites Progress
Update dated May 2021 is included in Appendix B. Based on the distance of the edge of
the plume from the site, low concentrations in the edge of the plume and active remediation,

the plume is not expected to pose a tisk to the site.

4.1.2 Federal Delisted NPL Sites

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425 (e), sites may be deleted from
the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

B The project site is not listed on the delisted NPL list.

B The database did not identify any delisted NPL sites within a mile radius of the project site.

41.3 CERCLIS Sites

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Information System
(CERCLIS) list identifies sites which are suspected to have contamination and require additional investigation

to assess if they should be considered for inclusion on the NPL.
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B The project site is not listed on the CERCLIS list.

®  The database search identified two CERCLIS listings within a half mile radius of the project site.

o San Gabriel Valley (Area 2) is one area of many groundwater contamination sites in the San
Gabriel Basin. The site includes groundwater contamination undetlying portions of the
cities of Azusa, Irwindale, Baldwin Park, West Covina, La Puente, and Industry. Remedial
design and cleanup activities are ongoing, and more than 5,000 pounds of contaminants are
removed from the groundwater each year. The site is discussed in more detail in Section
4.1.1.

o American Pharmaseal Laboratories also known as Baxter Healthcare at 4401 Foxdale
Avenue, approximately 0.23-miles east of the project site, is listed as a historical site, non-
NPL. EnviroStor reports the site as being on the RCRA database as a hazardous waste
generator since 1980. In 1991, RWQCB conducted Phase I and Phase 1I at the site to
investigate contamination. Phase I and Phase II investigations indicate that hazardous
substances (PCE), toluene, freon-TF, Bis (2-ethyl hexyl phthalate (BEHP) have contaminated
the soil. EPA recommended a high priority SSI; DHS recommended a high priority PEA.
The Cleanup Status is listed as being referred to the RWQCB in 1995. The site is listed as a
RCRA generator, historic UST, HAZNET, and others. Based on the distance and cross

gradient location it is not expected to have impacted the project site.

414 CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites

CERCLIS-NFRARP status indicates that a site was once on the CERCLIS List but has No Further Response
Actions Planned (NFRAP). Sites on the CERCLIS-NFRAP List were removed from the CERCLIS List in
February 1995 because, after an initial investigation was performed, no contamination was found,

contamination was removed quickly, or the contamination was not significant enough to warrant NPL status.
" The project site is not listed on the CERCLIS-NFRAP list.

®  The database search did not identify any CERCLIS-NFRAP Site within a half mile radius of the
project site.

41.5 RCRA CORRACTS Facilities

The RCRA CORRACTS Facilities list catalogues facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste and
have been associated with corrective action activity.

B The project site is not listed as a RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facility.

" The database search did not identify any RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities within a one-mile radius
of the project site.
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41.6 RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities List tracks facilities
which treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste and are not associated with corrective action activity.

B The project site is not listed as a RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facility.

B The database search did not identify any RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities within a one-half

mile radius of the project site.

4.1.7 RCRA Generators

The RCRA Generator list is maintained by the EPA to track facilities that generate hazardous waste.

" The project site is listed as a RCRA Generator facility.

O

Kelly Fleet Services at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road is listed as a as a small quantity generator
of hazardous waste. This site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement
Compliance History Online (ECHO) website.

Pepsi at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous
waste. This site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance
History Online (ECHO) website.

B The database search identified 13 RCRA Generators within a quarter mile radius of the project site.

None of the listed site below are expected to have impacted the project site based on regulatory

status, distance, and gradient.

O

Decorative Specialties at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.033-miles east of the
project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed
as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO)

website.

Smith Bros at Parts Engrg Co at 1201 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.058-miles south
southwest of the project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste.
This site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History
Online (ECHO) website.

San Gabriel Valley Newspaper Group at 1210 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.070-
miles south of the project site is listed on the Federal RCRA generator list as a large quantity
generator. Solvents and metals were reported as waste generated. Based on the downgradient
location, database listings and compliance inspections the site is not expected to have
impacted the project site.
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Basura’s at 1145 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.079-miles south of the project site, is
listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed as not having
violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO) website.

A&B Bus Co at 15636 Cypress Road, approximately 0.129-miles northeast of the project
site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed as not
having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO) website.

Omega Chemical Corp. at 15621 Cypress Road, approximately 0.146-miles northeast of the
project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed
as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO)
website.

Chase Automotive at 1827 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.165-miles south of the
project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed
as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO)
website.

West Covina Auto Body W.C Auto Body at 1921 W San Bernardino Road, approximately
0.173-miles south of the project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous

waste. This site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance
History Online (ECHO) website.

Sparklet’s Drinking Water Corp. at 4548 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.176-miles
north of the project site, is listed as a as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste. This
site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online
(ECHO) website.

Concorde Battery Corporation at 2009 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.193-miles
south southwest of the project site, is listed as a as a large quantity generator of hazardous
waste. This site is listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance
History Online (ECHO) website.

Tesoro 63294 at 15602 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.205-miles south of the
project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed
as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO)
website.

American Pharmaseal Laboratories at 4401 Foxdale Avenue, approximately 0.228-miles east
of the project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is
listed as not having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online
(ECHO) website.
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o Ready Pac Produce at 4401 Foxdale Avenue, approximately 0.228-miles east of the project
site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. This site is listed as not
having violations on the EPA Enforcement Compliance History Online (ECHO) website.

4.1.8 Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Controls

A listing of sites with institutional and or engineering controls in place is maintained by the EPA. Engineering
controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway
elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health. Institutional
controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to

contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.
" The project site is not listed as having an institutional or engineering control.

®  The database search identified one Federal ERNS listing within a half mile radius of the project site.

o San Gabriel Valley (Area 2) is one area of many groundwater contamination sites in the San
Gabriel Basin. The site includes groundwater contamination underlying portions of the
cities of Azusa, Irwindale, Baldwin Park, West Covina, La Puente, and Industry. Remedial
design and cleanup activities are ongoing, and more than 5,000 pounds of contaminants are
removed from the groundwater each year. The site is discussed in more detail in Section
4.1.1 and a recent EPA San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites Progress Update dated May 2021
is included in Appendix B.

4.1.9 Federal ERNS List

The Federal ERNS list is the Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on
reported releases of oil and hazardous substances. The list is maintained by the National Response Center
United States Coast Guard.

B The project site is listed on the ERNS List.

o On May 29, 1996, a truck overflowed while refueling due to operator error. The pump was
shut off and a spill kit was deployed. It was estimated that 65 gallons of diesel fuel were
spilled during the event. Based on the reported cleanup of the site this event is not expected

to have impacted the project site.

4.1.10 State-and Tribal- equivalent NPL

Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight
capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

®  The project site is not listed on state- and tribal-equivalent NPL.
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®  The database search did not identify any state-and tribal equivalent NPL sites within a one-mile
radius of the project site.

41.11 State and Tribal- equivalent CERCLIS

The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s
(SMBRP’) EnviroStor database identifies sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may
be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites
(National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary
Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information that was available in
CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to, identification of formerly
contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions
have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk characterization information that is used to

assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at contaminated sites.
" The project site is not listed on the state-and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS.

®  The database search identified three state-and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS within a mile radius of the

project site.

o Concorde Battery Corporation at 2009 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.193-miles
south southwest of the project site, is listed as a tiered permit site type that was is reported
to have been referred to another agency.

o American Pharmaseal Laboratories at 4401 Foxdale Avenue, approximately 0.228-miles east
of the project site, is listed as a historical site type. EnviroStor reports the site as being on
the RCRA database as a hazardous waste generator since 1980. In 1991, RWQCB conducted
Phase I and Phase II at the site to investigate contamination. Phase I and Phase II
investigations indicate that hazardous substances (PCE), toluene, freon-TF, Bis (2-ethyl hexyl
phthalate (BEHP) have contaminated the soil. EPA recommends for a high priority SSI;
DHS recommends high priority PEA. The Cleanup Status is listed as being referred to the
RWQCB in 1995.

o Baldwin Park High at 3900 North Puente Avenue, approximately 0.761-miles south
southwest of the project site, is listed as school investigation site. However, the District
requested termination of the EOA agreement in 2001. Therefore, the site is listed as
inactive.

4.1.12 State and Tribal- equivalent Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites

The database search did not identify any State Landfills or Solid Waste Disposal Sites within a one-half mile

radius of the subject site.
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B The project site is not listed on state- and tribal- equivalent landfill and/or solid waste disposal site

lists.

®  The database search identified one state-and tribal equivalent Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal

sites within a half mile radius of the project site.

@)

City of Irwindale — Public Works at 3700 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.29-miles
north of the project site, is listed as a closed disposal facility that had accepted limited
volume transfer of construction/demolition waste. Based on the distance and type of
material disposed in the facility it is not expected to have impacted the project site.

4.1.13 State and Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

The State Water Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System contains

an inventory of Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Incident Reports.

B The project site is listed on state- and tribal leaking underground storage tanks.

@)

The project site is listed due to a leak of gasoline reported July 22, 1991. Currently, the case
is listed as completed - case close as of October 31, 1995, under the Los Angeles County
Underground Storage Tank Program and Regional Water Quality Control Board oversight.
The reported media effected was soil only with the discovery of the leak and assessment
starting in April 1991. The project site reportedly had three 10,000-gallon USTs that were
installed in 1975 and were made of carbon steel. One tank reportedly stored diesel motor
vehicle fuel and the other tank the contents were not listed in the documents reviewed. A
third tank was reportedly on the site that was used for waste. In 2013, a fiberglass double
walled 12,000-gallon UST was removed from the site under the oversight of Los Angeles
County Fire Department. The report documenting the closure of the tank is included in
Appendix B.  The RWQCB indicates case closure for the three former USTs and
documentation regarding agency closure was not found on the RWQCB or Los Angeles
County Websites for the UST that was installed in 1990. The 12,000-gallon UST was
removed under the oversight of LA County and the request for closure report and permit to
close are included in Appendix B.

" The database search identified 10 LUST facilities within a half-mile radius of the project site.

@)

B&B Enterprises at 101 Union Avenue, approximately 0.12-miles south of the project site, is
listed because of an overfill. The facility status is listed as case closed. The facility ID is 48-
0279 and the case number is 10954. Based on the current regulatory status of the case, the

overfill is not expected to have had an impact on the project site.

Chase Automotive at 1827 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.16-miles south of the
project site, is listed because of a leak of waste oil reported March 12, 1990. Currently, the

Page 22 ® PlaceWorks July 2021

E-32



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
PROPOSED CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING
CITY OF IRWINDALE

4. Environmental Records Review

case is listed as completed - case close as of March 30, 1990. Based on the cutrrent regulatory
status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the project site.

Super-7 at 1710 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.17-miles south of the project site,
is listed because of a leak of gasoline reported September 19, 1985. Currently, the case is
listed as completed - case close as of May 9, 1986. Based on the current regulatory status of
the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the project site.

Sparklet’s Drinking Water Corp. at 4548 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.176-miles
north of the project site, is listed because of a leak of diesel and gasoline reported March
10, 1999. Currently, the case is listed as completed - case close as of December 8, 2003.
Based on the current regulatory status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an
impact on the project site.

Powers Lumber Co., at 4407 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.18-miles north of the
project site, is listed because of a leak of volatile organic compounds reported Januatry 2,
1995. Currently, the case is listed as no further action required as of November 1, 1995.
Based on the current regulatory status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an
impact on the project site.

Irwindale Shop at 4701 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.31-miles north of the project
site, is listed because of a leak of waste oil, diesel, and gasoline reported October 1, 2007.
Currently, the case is listed as completed - case close as of May 15, 2008. Based on the
current regulatory status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the
project site.

Davidson Optronics, Inc. at 2223 Ramona Boulevard, approximately 0.34-miles southwest
of the project site, is listed because of a leak of petroleum reported February 20, 2018.
Currently, the case is listed as completed - case close as of August 1, 2018. Based on the
current regulatory status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the
project site.

Asher Engineering Corp. at 15115 Ramona Boulevard, approximately 0.40-miles southwest
of the project site, is listed because of a leak of volatile organic compounds reported
January 2, 1965, Currently, the case is listed as open — site assessment as of December 29,
2016. Based on the distance and downgradient location this site is not expected to have
impacted the project site.

Mepco Oil Co., at 15955 San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.48-miles southeast of the
project site, is listed because of a leak of solvents reported June 25, 1997. Currently, the case
is listed as completed - case close as of March 17, 1998. Based on the current regulatory

status of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the project site.
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Machin Shop at 15016 and 15018 Ramona Boulevard, approximately 0.48-miles southwest
of the project site, is listed because of a leak of Trichloroethane. Currently, the case is listed
as no further action required as of January 12, 2017. Based on the current regulatory status

of the case, the leak is not expected to have had an impact on the project site.

4.1.14 State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage Tanks

The State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database maintains a list

of USTs regulated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.

" The project site is listed on the registered UST list for the former USTSs that were located on the site.

Documentation regarding the former USTs is included in Appendix B.

" The database identified five registered UST facilities within a quarter mile radius of the project site.

O

Student Transportation and A&B Bus Company at 15636 Cypress Street approximately 0.13-
mile northeast of the site is listed as having a permitted UST through Los Angeles County
Fire Department. The Facility ID is listed as A0O008545 and 009098. This site is listed twice.

Tesoro USA at 15602 San Bernardino, approximately 0.185 mile south of the project site is
listed as having a permitted UST.

San Gabriel Valley Tribune located at 1927 San Bernardino approximately 0.187mile south is
listed as having a permitted UST through Loss Angeles County Fire Department. The
Facility ID is 12605.

Arco Products at 15602 E San Bernardino approximately 0.205 is listed as having a
permitted UST through Loss Angeles County Fire Department. The Facility ID is 25046

An aboveground storage tank is listed as being permitted at 4401 Foxdale Avenue,
approximately 0.228 miles to the east.

4.1.15 State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site

The DTSC maintains a list of low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and

the project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have

agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

" The project site is not listed on the state and tribal voluntary cleanup program.

®  The database search did not identify any state and tribal voluntary cleanup program sites within a

half mile radius of the project site.
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4.1.16 HAZNET

The California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control maintains a list
of facility and manifest data. The Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET) database includes
information hazardous waste shipments for generators, transporters, and TSDFs.

" The project site is listed on the HAZNET Hazardous Waste Tracking System database
o In 1987 the project site is listed as disposing of tank bottom waste to a recycler.
o In 1991 and 1996 the project site is listed as disposing of unspecified oil-containing waste.
o In 1993, 1997 and 1998 the project site is listed as disposing tank bottom waste to a recycler.

o In 1996, 1999 and 2013 the project site is listed as disposing of aqueous solution with less
than 10 percent total organic residues.

o In 2005 and 2011, the project site is listed as disposing of unspecified oil containing waste
to a recycler.

o In 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 the site is listed as disposing of other organic solids.
o In 2013 and 2014 the project site is listed as disposing of unspecified organic liquid mixture.

o In 2016 KA Fleetone at the project site is listed as disposing of unspecified organic liquid
mixture.

o In 2012, 2018 and 2019, KA Fleetone at the project site is listed as disposing of other
organic solids.

No violations were noted in the HAZNET database for the project site and the waste disposal is related to
cleaning the clarifiers and removing the former underground storage tanks.

4.1.17 CERS HAZ Waste and CA CERS

Cers Haz Waste is a list of site in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Omnsite Treatment,
Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator and RCRA LQ HW Generator
Program. CERS is the CalEPA database that combines data about environmentally regulated sites and
facilities from a variety of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs including
hazardous materials and waste. The site was also listed on the CERS Site for the leaking underground storage
tank case that was closed and for chemical storage.

In 2016 the Los Angeles County Fire Department noted that the facility had not submitted the business plan
for the year and that the site had 15,000 cubic feet of compressed forklift propane stored that was not
reported to the CUPA. The facility took corrective action and updated all information.
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4.1.18 Orphan Sites

The EDR database identified seven sites that were indicated as being potentially in the area and were not

mapped due to incomplete address information.

San Gabriel; Groundwater Basin was identified and discussed in Section 4.1.1.

Irwindale Disposal Site at 4827 Irwindale Avenue is located approximately a mile to the northeast of
the project site and is not a concern for the site.

GAF Corporation at 6230 Irwindale is located over 2 miles to the northeast of the project site and is

outside of the radius of concern for the project site.

A vehicle stop at Azusa and Aroma Avenue is listed due to the discovery of drugs. The traffic stop
location is approximately four miles to the southeast in Walnut and is not a concern for the project

site.

The San Gabriel Valley Mosquito Abatement at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road is located
approximately 0.2 mile to the southwest and is listed on DTSC’s EnviroStor database as having been
screened and referred to the RWQCB. No additional information was provided, and this site is
located downgradient and is not considered a concern for the project site

140 W Azusa Avenue is listed for drug related waste. The location could not be determined but
because the listing indicates West Covina, and it was related to drug waste this site is not expected to
have impacted the project site.

H.Q. Cleaners at 425 Azusa Avenue was identified as being a dry cleaners. The location of the site
could not be verified and is not considered an issue for the site after checking RWQCB GeoTracker
and DTSC’s EnviroStor databases to see if there were any additional dry cleaners near the site and

none were identified.

Based on a review of the dates, locations, and current regulatory status the, proposed project site is not

expected to be impacted by these orphan sites.

4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

In conformance with ASTM inquiry was made with the additional agencies described below.

4.2.1

Local Brownfield Lists

The DTSC’s Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifies sites

that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further. No brownfield

sites were identified on the EnviroStor database in the radius searched for the project site.
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4.2.2 Local Lists of Hazardous Waste Contaminated Sites

A record search was done on the following databases: CERS HAZ Waste, Clandestine Drug Labs, HIST Cal-
Sites Historical CalSites Database, and Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites. School Property Evaluation Program

records were also searched.

The project site was not identified on the local lists of hazardous waste contaminated sites.

The database search identified 17 local hazardous waste contaminated sites within a quarter mile radius

of the project site.

O

San Gabriel Valley (Area 2) is listed as an Area of Concern and is one atea of many
groundwater contamination sites in the San Gabriel Basin. The site includes groundwater
contamination underlying portions of the cities of Azusa, Irwindale, Baldwin Park, West

Covina, La Puente, and Industry. The site is discussed in more detail in Section 4.1.1.

Decorative Specialties at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.033-miles east of the
project site is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste database as a hazardous generator.

The site is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste with no violations. The
site ID is listed as 391204 and the CERS ID is listed as 10284472.

The 925 Inc. at 15620 Cypress approximately 0.115 miles north northeast is identified on the
CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site ID is listed as
547828 and the CERS ID is listed as 10807654. The site has violations for not establishing a
business plan and failure to keep records.

A&B Bus Co at 15636 Cypress Road, approximately 0.129-miles northeast of the project
site, is listed as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste and is identified on the CERS
Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site ID is listed as 71876
and the CERS ID is listed as 10286800. The site is listed as having violations for not
maintaining records of UST inspections, failure to test leak detection equipment, failure to
submit a complete and accurate permit to operate a UST, etc.

Sparklet’s Drinking Water Corp. at 4548 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.176-miles
north of the project site is listed as a as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste and is
identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site
ID is listed as 402650 and the CERS ID is listed as 10289470. The site has received
violations for not submitting hazardous material inventory information for hazardous
material on site and the site was brought to compliance.

Altium Packaging at 4516 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.228-miles northwest of the
project site, identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste
generator. The site ID is listed as 515083 and the CERS 1D is listed as 10782127.
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o American Pharmaseal Laboratories at 4401 Foxdale Avenue, approximately 0.228-miles east
of the project site, is listed as a as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste and is
identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site
ID is listed as 146935 and the CERS ID is listed as 10282819. Violations were noted that

were brought to compliance.

o Diesel Tech Repair at 1807 W. San Bernardino approximately 0.138 miles south is identified
on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site ID is
listed as 439916 and the CERS ID is listed as 10766764. Violations were noted for not
completing site maps, submitting hazardous material inventory, etc.

o Bob Lowry and Son Auto at 1907 W San Bernardino, approximately 0.161-miles south
southwest is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste
generator. The site ID is listed as 99388 and the CERS ID is listed as 10286842. Violation
was noted for failure to propetly handle and manage used oil and fuel filters. The site was

returned to compliance.

o Pedro and Sons Automotive at 1932 San Bernardino, approximately 0.168 mile southwest of
the project site is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste
generator. The site 1D is listed as 77785 and the CERS ID is listed as 10283944. Violations
were noted.

o Eagle Auto Collison at 1921 W San Bernardino, approximately 0.173-miles south southwest
of the project site is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous
waste generator. The site ID is listed as 171007 and the CERS 1D is listed as 10284559.

Violations were noted.

o Los Angeles County Sanitation at 1927 W San Bernardino is identified on the CERS
Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site ID is listed as 401339
and the CERS ID is listed as 10279582. Violations were noted that were brought to
compliance.

o Concorde Battery Corporation at 2009 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.193-miles
south southwest of the project site, is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as
a hazardous waste generator. The site ID is listed as 390477 and the CERS ID is listed as
10308205. Violations were noted that were brought to compliance.

o Tesoro USA at 15602 San Bernardino, approximately 0.185 mile south of the project site is
identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator. The site
ID is listed as 74582 and the CERS ID is listed as 10173307. Violations were noted that

were brought to compliance.

o Sierra Pallet at 1611 W. San Bernardino, approximately 0239 miles southeast of the project
site is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous waste generator.
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The site ID is listed as 16477 and the CERS ID is listed as 10298134. Violations were not
noted.

Baldwin Park Water Treatment at 15342 Ramona Blvd, approximately 0247 mile southwest
of the project site is identified on the CERS Hazardous Waste databases as a hazardous
waste generator. The site ID is listed as 521829 and the CERS 1D is listed as 10791646.

Violations were noted that were brought to compliance.

4.2.3 Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

A record search was done of the local lists of registered storage tanks. Twelve registered UST sites were

identified with 0.25 miles of the project site.

e}

Decorative Specialties at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.033-miles east of the

project site is identified as having active registered storage tanks.

Santa Batrbara Transport located at 15636 Cypress Ave approximately 0.176-mile northeast
miles northeast of the project site, is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

Sparklet’s Drinking Water Corp. at 4548 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.176-miles
north of the project site, is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

Aquapulse Chemicals at 4401 Foxdale Street approximately 0.228 miles east miles of the
project site, is listed as having 7 active registered storage tanks.

San Gabriel Valley Tribune located at 1927 San Bernardino approximately 0.187-mile south

is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

Basura’s at 1145 Azusa Canyon Road, approximately 0.079-miles south of the project site, is
listed is listed as having 1 active registered storage tank.

Diesel Tech Repair at 1807 W. San Bernardino approximately 0.138 miles south is identified
as having active registered storage tanks.

West Covina Auto Body located at 1921 W. San Bernardino Ave approximately 0.173 mile
south southwest of the project site, is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

Super-7 at 1710 W. San Bernardino Ave, approximately 0.183-miles south of the project site
is identified as having active registered storage tanks.

Tesoro USA at 15602 San Bernardino Road approximately 0.185 miles south of the project
site, is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

San Gabriel Valley-Wastewater Collection Systems at 1927 W. San Bernardino Road,
approximately 0187-miles south southwest of the project site is identified as having active

registered storage tanks.
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o Concorde Battery Corporation at 2009 W San Bernardino Road, approximately 0.193-miles
south southwest of the project site, is listed as having active registered storage tanks.

4.2.4 High Risk Historical Records

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR teseatchers. EDR’s review was
limited to those categoties of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service
station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline
station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, and dry cleaners. Historical facilities were
not identified within the searched radius.

4.2.5 State of California Geologic Energy Management Division

A review of California Division of Geologic Energy Management (CalGEM) Well Finder indicates that there
are no oil wells or oil fields in the vicinity of the project site. The closest oil well is located approximately four
miles to the southwest of the project site. The well is identified as water well that was drilled in 1920 and
operated by Whittier Mutual Water Company (CalGEM 2020).

4.2.6 Los Angeles County Public Works

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Environmental Programs Division implements the UST
Certified Unified Program Agency duties for the Los Angeles County Fire Department Health Hazard
Material Division. Los Angeles County Department of Public Works permits, inspects, and closes USTs
within its jurisdiction. An online file review was implemented for the project site to search for industrial
waste, underground storage tanks and stormwater files. Information from the project files regarding the
former USTs is summarized in Section 4.1.13 above regarding the operation and closure of the former tanks.
The site contains information regarding the operation, inspection, and removal of the 12,000-gallon diesel
tank but did not contain closure documentation. Information on the clarifiers at the site was also contained

in the online database maintained by county. Copies are included in Appendix B.

4.2.7 Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

Files were reviewed with the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) GeoTracker
website for the project site. for the former underground storage tanks. The file review indicates that the
LUST site for the three USTs that were installed in 1975 was completed with a case closure date of October
31, 1995, with the case worker for the project from Los Angeles County and the oversight agency the
RWQCB. A summary of the case file for the site is included in Appendix B. No information was noted on
the GeoTracker website for the closure of the 12,000-gallon diesel UST that was installed in 1990 and
removed in 2013.
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4.2.8 South Coast Air Quality Management District

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) Facility Information Detail (FIND) database
was searched for the project site. The facility was issued a permit to operate a recovery and recycling
equipment. The permit status is listed as inactive. No notice of violations or notices to comply associated
with the permit or facility were identified. Permit information from AQMD is included in Appendix A.

4.2.9 Vapor Migration

The ASTM 1527-13 standard states that "for the purposes of this practice, “migrate” and “migration” refers
to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, solid
and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface”. Thus, this section specifies whether we
perceive a risk of vapor migration to the subject site.

To assess a vapor migration, risk a review and analysis of the site-specific environmental database report and
other reasonably ascertainable records was implemented to assess whether:

1. Oft-site properties have documented chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) contamination
located within 100 feet of the subject property, or

2. Off-site properties have documented volatile petroleum hydrocarbon contamination within 30 feet
of the subject property.

Based on the records review, it is unlikely that a potential source of vapor migration currently exists beneath
the site from off-site properties. No chlorinated VOC contamination was identified within 100 feet of the
site, and underground storage tanks were not identified adjacent or within 30 feet of the project site. The
four former USTs at the site based on agency closure of 3 of the tanks and sample results for the fourth
recently removed UST do not appear to pose a significant vapor intrusion risk for the project site.
Additionally, the proposed structure does not overlie the former UST location.
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4. Environmental Records Review
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5. Site Reconnaissance and Key Personnel
Interview(s)

Current site conditions were observed during a reconnaissance to observe site conditions was conducted by
PlaceWorks on May 14, 2021. No weather-related conditions or other conditions that would limit our ability
to observe the site occurred during our site reconnaissance. PlaceWorks personnel observed the exterior
portions of the property and the interior of the warehouse building, including the property boundaries. Site
photographs from the reconnaissance are included in Appendix C. The reconnaissance was performed by
walking the perimeter of the site, around the warehouse and inside the building;

5.1 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY

The project site consists of an irregular shaped parcel comprised of approximately 5.89 acres. The site at the
time of the site visit was developed with one 62,713 square foot warchouse building that was vacant. The
single-story building is a concrete tilt up structure on a concrete slab floor. The loading dock is located along
the northeast area of the building and the offices were located on the western side. There are parking areas
that surround the building on all sides with a large parking area on the east. A metal shed that was part of the
old truck wash area is located on the north side of the building that is connected by an overhang. The
majority of the site is paved with asphalt or concrete with limited landscaping in the front of the building
facing Azusa Canyon Road. Weeds are growing through cracks in the asphalt. Outside the fenced area on the
south-southeast side of the site between the fence and railroad spur is exposed soil with weeds and some
debris. At the time of the site visit the building was vacant and surrounded by either metal fencing or chain-

link fences. The building has an active alarm system.

5.2 SITE VISIT OBSERVATIONS

5.2.1 General Description of Structures

The single-story warehouse building is a concrete tilt up building painted white with blue trim with some
paint flaking. On the east side of the building where the loading docks are located the wall is covered in
corrugated metal siding. The loading dock area is comprised of metal siding that is attached to the concrete
building, The loading dock has a ramp for five trucks. Windows are located on the west and north side of the
building, On the south side of the site near the southern gate there is evidence of where a former structure
had been placed directly on the asphalt. The former USTs were also located in this area and evidence of
patching for the 2013 tank removal is visible. Trenching is also seen in the asphalt that go to the warehouse
building where the emergency shut off valve was located.
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5. Site Reconnaissance and Key Personnel Interview(s)

5.2.2 Heating and Cooling System

Heating and cooling systems are present at the site. It is unknown if they are in a usable condition.

5.2.3 Potable Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System or Septic Systems

Potable water is supplied by the Valley County Water District. The site is connected to the City of Irwindale

sewer line.

5.2.4 Use and Storage of Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials

No evidence of use and storage of petroleum products and hazardous materials was observed at the site at
the time of the site visit. The area where the USTs had been located at the site was observed patched with
asphalt and the emergency shut off control panel for the tanks was observed inside the loading dock atea.
No drums of oil were present at the site and the propane tanks that had been used to fuel the forklifts were
no longer present. Small de minimis areas of oil staining were observed on the asphalt in the parking lots
from where vehicles had dripped.

5.2.5 Vehicle Maintenance Lifts

No vehicle maintenance lifts were observed at the project site.

5.2.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Associated with Electrical or
Hydraulic Equipment

A pole mounted transformer is located offsite near the intersection of Los Angeles Street and Azusa Canon
Road that did not show staining. On the south side of the building there are three pole mounted
transformers. The ground is covered in asphalt and not staining was observed beneath the transformers.
PCBs are not expected to have impacted the project site.

5.2.7 Floor Drain and Sumps

Two clarifiers were observed at the site. One was observed on the north side of the building where the truck
wash had been located. It appears that the clarifier was sealed so fluid could not enter. Another clarifier was
observed on the east side of the building that was within the loading bay and just east of the original concrete
tilt up building. The second clarifier also appeared to be sealed.

5.2.8 Catch Basins

No catch basins were observed on the site. There is a wash that borders the site on the north that is fenced
off and cannot be accessed. Drains were located on the site that appeared to be stormwater drains.
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9. Site Reconnaissance and Key Personnel Interview(s)

5.29 Dry Wells

No dry wells were observed at the project site.

5.2.10 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, and Pools of Liquid

No pits, ponds, lagoons, or pools of liquid were observed at the project site.

5.211 Odors

Petroleum hydrocarbon odors were not noted.

5.2.12 Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls, or Ceilings

Small areas of staining were observed in parking areas on asphalt that is considered de minimis.

5.2.13 Stained Soil or Pavement

Small areas of staining were observed in parking areas on asphalt that is considered de minimis.

5.2.14 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was observed at the project site.

5.2.15 Solid Waste and Evidence of Waste Filling

No evidence of solid waste and waster filling were observed.

5.2.16 Wastewater and Stormwater Discharge

No wastewater discharge was observed on the project site. Stormwater is expected to exit the project site via

overland flow to local roadways and creeks.

5.2.17 Monitoring, Water Supply, or Irrigation Wells

No monitoring, water supply or irrigation wells were observed at the project site.
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5. Site Reconnaissance and Key Personnel Interview(s)
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6. Data Gap ldentification

Adjacent landowners were not interviewed for this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment; however, records
were reviewed for the adjacent sites to determine if there had been any releases that could impact the project
site. The database search contained in Appendix B indicates that the project site is not on the Recorded
Environmental Cleanup Liens database which is maintained by the DTSC and contains a listing of liens
placed upon real properties. The project site is also not listed on the DTSC’s Deed Restriction database which
lists sites with DTSC with restricted land use. The project site is not listed on NPL Liens, a database the EPA
maintains on real property, in order to recover remedial action expenditures when the property owner has

received notification of potential liability.
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/. Findings and Conclusions

PlaceWorks has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on behalf of the City of
Irwindale (Client) for a proposed concrete tilt-up building, located at 4416 Azusa Canyon Road in Irwindale,
Los Angeles County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The project site consists of 5.76 acres that was recently
used as a warehouse and sales office for PepsiCo. The Phase I ESA was performed in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1 of this report. Our conclusions are intended to help the user evaluate the
“environmental risk” associated with the site, as defined in the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard, and discussed in
the Introduction section of this report.

The approximately 5.76-acre project site is in the southeastern portion of Irwindale in Los Angeles County.
The City is approximately 20 miles east of downtown Los Angeles with neighboring cities of Baldwin Park,
Vincent, Azusa, Duarte, El Monte, North El Monte, and Monrovia (see Figure 1, Regional Location). As shown
in Figures 2, Local Vicinity, and 3, Aerial Photograph, the project site is at the northeastern corner of the Azusa
Canyon Road/Los Angeles Street intersection—it is bound by Big Dalton Wash to the north; Los Angeles
County Metro (LA Metro) railroad to the south; Los Angeles Street to the south; a railroad spur to the east
and Azusa Canyon Road to the west. The project site is comprised of parcel—Assessor Parcel Number 8417-

004-0006.

Regional access to the project site is from Interstate 10 (I-5), approximately 1.4 miles to the south via North
Orange Avenue, West San Bernardino Road, and Azusa Canyon Road, and from I1-605 approximately 2.5
miles to the northwest via Live Oak Avenue, Arrow Highway, and Azusa Canyon Road. State Route 39 (SR-
39) also provides regional access to the project site—the highway is approximately 2 miles east of the site.

Local access to the project site is via Azusa Canyon Road and Los Angeles Street.

The project site had three USTs that were installed in 1975 and removed around 1990 when a 12,000-gallon
diesel UST was installed. The 12,000-gallon fiberglass double sided diesel UST was removed in 2013. The
three 1975 USTs that were removed around 1990 are listed as being closed on the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) GeoTracker website with a closure date of October 31, 1995. The 12,000-gallon
diesel UST was permitted to be removed from the site under the oversight of Los Angeles County Fire
Department. The report documenting the closure of the tank is included in Appendix B. Documentation
regarding final agency closure was not found on the RWQCB or Los Angeles County Websites for the UST
that was installed in 1990. The tank was reported to be in excellent condition with no holes and the
confirmation soil samples reported concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) very low to nondetect, below RWQCB levels of concern for UST closure
criteria.
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7. Findings and Conclusions

The objective of a Phase I ESA is to assess whether “recognized environmental conditions” (REC), historical
RECs (HREC), and controlled RECs (CREC) are associated with the subject site. Our conclusions are
intended to help the user evaluate the “business environmental risk” associated with the subject site. Our
opinion regarding a REC's potential impact on the subject site is based on the scope of our wotk, the
information obtained during the course of our work, the conditions prevailing at the time our work was
performed, the applicable regulatory requirements in effect at the time our work was performed, and our
experience evaluating similar sites.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (RECs)

The ASTM E 1527-13 Standard defines an REC in part as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a

future release to the environment.”

RECs were not identified for the project site. The former USTs are not considered RECs based on the
documents reviewed.

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (HRECs)

The ASTM E 1527-13 Standard defines an HREC as “a past release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, ot engineering controls).”

The former USTSs that were present at the site and closed under the authority of Los Angeles County and the
Regional Water Quality Board are considered HREC:s.

CONTROLLED RECS ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The Standard also requires the identification of controlled RECs (CRECs). The ASTM Standard defines
CRECs as

“a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established
by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use

limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”

This assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the project site following the ASTM
standard.
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7. Findings and Conclusions

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISK

A business environmental risk is defined by ASTM E 1527-13 as a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use
of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be
investigated in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one
or more non-scope considerations. Our review identified the following potential business environmental
risks:

e Based on the age of the warehouse building it is possible that asbestos containing materials (ACM)
and lead-based paint (LBP) are potentially present in the building materials at the site.

e The site was occupied by agricultural orchards from at least 1928 to the early 1950s when the project
site was developed. There is a slight potential for residual organochlorine pesticides to be present in
the soil.

SUMMARY

Based on the results of this Phase I ESA and the proposed redevelopment of the site, no RECs or CRECs
were identified. The presence of the former USTs that were closed under the oversight of the appropriate
regulatory agencies is considered a HREC. No additional assessment is recommended for the site based on
the information reviewed in the preparation of this Phase I ESA.
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7. Findings and Conclusions
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8. Credentials

We declare to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, that we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in the ASTM Standard. We have the specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the project site
property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Qualifications information for the project personnel is provided in Appendix E.
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Denise Clendening, Ph.D. Danielle Clendening,

Associate Principal Planner

July 6, 2021
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A4416 AZUSA CANYON ROAD INITIAL STUDY
CITY OF IRWINDALE

Figure 1 - Regional Location
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Figure 2 - Local Vicinity
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Figure 3 - Aerial Photograph
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Inquiry Number: 6466784.11
April 26, 2021

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/26/21

Site Name: Client Name:

Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Buil PlaceWorks
4416 Azusa Canyon Road 3 MacArthur Place Suite 1100 EDR"
Baldwin Park, CA 91706 Santa Ana, CA 92707

EDR Inquiry # 6466784.11 Contact: Denise Clendening

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Flight Date: May 22, 2002 USDA

1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1995 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September 06, 1990 USDA

1983 1"=500 Flight Date: November 19, 1983 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1981 1"=500' Flight Date: February 17, 1981 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1979 1"=500 Flight Date: May 11, 1979 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1977 1"=500' Flight Date: April 25, 1977 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1964 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1964 USGS

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: August 02, 1952 USGS

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: July 10, 1948 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1938 USDA

1928 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1928 FAIR

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building
4416 Azusa Canyon Road
Baldwin Park, CA 91706

Inquiry Number: 6466784.4
April 26, 2021

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

E-83



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 04/26/21

Site Name: Client Name:

Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Buil PlaceWorks
4416 Azusa Canyon Road 3 MacArthur Place Suite 1100 EDR
Baldwin Park, CA 91706 Santa Ana, CA 92707

EDR Inquiry # 6466784.4 Contact: Denise Clendening

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

PlaceWorks were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals
in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a

search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# IRW-03.0 Latitude: 34.093428 34° 5' 36" North
Project: Concrete Tilt-Up Building Longitude: -117.941875 -117° 56' 31" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 413113.76
UTM Y Meters: 3772915.50
Elevation: 422.00" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012 1925, 1927
1981 1904

1972 1898

1966 1897

1953 1894

1939

1933

1928

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1981 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park

1981

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1972 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park

1972

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1972

1966 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park

1966

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1964
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1953 Source Sheets

Baldwin Park

1953

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1939 Source Sheets

Azusa
1939
7.5-minute, 24000

1933 Source Sheets

Azusa
1933
7.5-minute, 24000

1928 Source Sheets

Azusa
1928
7.5-minute, 24000
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1925, 1927 Source Sheets

Azusa Puente
1925 1927
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1904 Source Sheets

Pomona
1904
15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

Pomona
1898
15-minute, 62500

1897 Source Sheets

Pomona
1897
15-minute, 62500
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1894 Source Sheets

Pomona
1894
15-minute, 62500

E-88
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).

NW

N

NE

Sw

SE

TP, Baldwin Park, 2012, 7.5-minute

0 Miles

0.25

SITE NAME: Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building

ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

E-89

4416 Azusa Canyon Road
Baldwin Park, CA 91706
PlaceWorks
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This report includes information from the

following map sheet(s).

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1
NW N NE ] o
TP, Baldwin Park, 1981, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building
ADDRESS: 4416 Azusa Canyon Road
- Baldwin Park, CA 91706
w CLIENT: PlaceWorks
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This report includes information from the

following map sheet(s). 0.25

0 Miles

NW N NE

TP, Baldwin Park, 1972, 7.5-minute
ADDRESS:
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SW § SE

SITE NAME: Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building

4416 Azusa Canyon Road
Baldwin Park, CA 91706 i
PlaceWorks I'
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).
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N, Azusa, 1939, 7.5-minute

SW § SE
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0 Miles 0.25

E-94
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CLIENT:
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Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building
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@EDW Historical Topo Map 1933
1
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Historical Topo Map 1928
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).

NW N NE

TP, Puente, 1927, 7.5-minute
N, Azusa, 1925, 7.5-minute

SW § SE
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ADDRESS:
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Proposed Concrete Tilt-Up Building
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Baldwin Park, CA 91706
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Historical Topo Map 1904
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